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Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts = H Gty Bl
KM-813 KM-823 | No.
A-1 01-001A-8130 Arm, Bed Base, Bed(Ass'y) olgk, Wl =(x) 1Set 1Set
A2 01-005A-8130 Face Plate g 1 1
A-3 SC-0322-7400 Screw(9/64” n=40) Z o] STzt 2R U H9/64” n=40) 1 1
A4 44-007P-1230 Lock Pin For A-2 =37 3%10 1 1
A-5 01-006A-8130 Thread Take-Up Cover AR 7] AW 1 1
A-6 SC-0502-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) FRo] T A6 n=40) | 1 1
A7 44-021R-7400 | Rubber Cap W= 7]2 Ay 10 10
A-8 01-007R-8130 | Oil Cap a7l (Hole) 6 6
A-9 01-010A-5607 Thread Retainer A1 A o] 1 2
A-10 SN-0121-7400 | Nut(15/64" n=28) £ E(15/64" n=28) 1 2
A-11 44-101A-8130 Oil Tank 2 9€= 1 1
A-12 44-002M-8130 | Oil Tank Felt 2 gz dEe 1 1
A-13 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 44 1 1
A-15 01-108A-8130 Oil Tank Cover 29 g3 AW 1 1
A-16 SC-A301-4119 | Screw(9/64" n=40) E8o| AA 2HaH9/64" n=40) 2 2
A-17 01-021C-7400 | Arm Thread Guide(U) Al o] (A) 1 1
A-18 SC-0519-2302 | Screw(11/64" n=40) F2o FZAA AL H1/64 n=40) | 1 1
A-19 01-022C-7400 | Arm Thread Guide(M) A7 o] (3}) 1 1
A-20 SC-0519-2302 | Screw(11/64" n=40) F2o] ST A2 AN1L/6 n=40) | 1 1
A-21 01-022C-7400 Arm Thread Guide(L) Al A o] (3}) 1 1
A-22 SC-0519-2302 | Screw(11/64” n=40) FRo| BTN ALUAN1/64 n=40) | 1 1
A-24 01-010M-2350 Brand Mark Abz ml=E () 1 1
A-25 01-009M-8130 | Model Mark 29 ul=z 1
A-25-1 01-009M-8230 | Model Mark 29 np=z 1
A-26 01-110A-8130 Upper Shaft Collar Cover Abz= 7k AW 1 1
A-27 SC-A301-4119 | Screw(9/64" n=40) o] A 2H-213ak(9/64" n=40) 3 3
A-28 01-011A-8130 Rear Cover A 1 1
A-29 SC-0543-2302 | Screw(11/64” n=40) E8o] At A2 AR(11/64" n=40) | 7 7
A-30 01-012A-8130 | Slide Plate w11y 1 1
A-31 SC-0501-2302 Screw(11/64” n=40) Eio] HZAA AN/ n=40) 1 1
A-32 01-013A-8130 Bed Leg Wl = ohe) 1 1
A-33 SC-0329-8130 | Screw (M8 X 1.25) %7} B8 E(M8X125) 3 3
A-34 01-014C-8130 Nut For A-33, A-38 W= Hbd Y E(M8XPL2S 3%) | 4 4
A-35 01-035P-1370 Machine Number Plate W59 1 1
A-36 01-035P-7400 Pin For A-35 WHaw 3 2 2
A-38 SC-0348-8130 | Screw (M8 1.25) E&o] HEHAHME X 1.25) 1 1
A-39 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 44 1 1
A-40 44-012C-1230 Tube For A-39 35F Fol= 1 1
A-41 44-026G-7400 Holder For A-39 Y exto] A 1 1
A-42 SC-0502-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) F2o] T A6 n=40) | 1 1
A-43 01-004A-8170 Thread Tension Control Ass y A 2R AR (%) 1Set
A-44 01-018A-7400 Thread Tension Control Ass y Az A AR (%) 1Set
A-45 SC-0543-2302 Screw(11/64” n=40) E8o] ¥t 2 aH(11/64" n=40) 1 1
A-46 SC-0158-3710 Screw(9/64” n=40) EHo] ¥ 2-&paH9/64" n=40) 1 1
A-47 01-019C-7400 Stopper For Thread Take-Up Spring |AZA A2 AEH 1 1
A-48 SC-0502-2302 | Screw(9/64” n=40) o] T A2HAHY/64 n=40) | 1 1
A-49 01-026C-7400 Tension Release Bar AEF7 & 1 1
A-50 01-025C-7400 | Pipe For A-49 = gleo|x 1 1
A-51 44-019M-7400 | Oil Supply Felt % 24 AA A E(6-19) 3 3
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Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts =z - 7 2]
KM-813 KM-823 No.

B-1 02-101A-8130 | Upper Shaft = 1 1

B-2 02-002A-8150 | Link Cam 2= 7 (HP) 1 1

B-3 SC-0124-7400 Screw(9/32" n=28) FHo] b A2}bab(9/32" n=28) 1 1

B-4 SC-0123-1230 | Screw(9/32" n=28) FEo| FA A2AH9/32" n=28) 1 1

B-6 02-108A-8130 Upper Shaft Bushing(F) A5 ARA 1 1

B-7 SC-0514-7400 | Screw(15/64" n=28) F 8ol HEUAN15/64" n=28)| 1 1

B-8 02-000M-7400 | Felt For B-6 A olnal AE 1 1

B-9 02-121A-1230 Collar For B-1 A= g8} 1 1

B-10 SC-A129-4515 | Screw(1/4” n=40) F2o| HEUAN(1/4" n=40) 2 2

B-11 02-104A-3400 | Upper Shaft Bushing(M) Az 2B 1 1

B-12 SC-0514-7400 | Screw(15/64" n=28) S Ho] WEAH15/64" n=2) 1 1

B-13 44-017M-3400 | Felt For B-11 AE Z=nx So AEe 1 1

B-15 02-211A-1230 Upper Shaft Gear Assembly A& 7)0] 1 1 B-15

B-15-2 SC-A129-4515 | Screw(1/4” n=40) FEo] WEpAa(1/4” n=40) 1 1 Upper Shatt

B-15-3 SC-A129-4515 | Screw(1/4” n=40) EH2o| WEAH1/4" n=40) 1 1 Gear Assembly

B-16 02-105A-3400 | Upper Shaft Bushing(R) Az BB 1 1

B-17 SC-0514-7400 Screw(15/64" n=28) FHo] w&}AH(15/64" n=28) 1 1

B-18 44-020C-7400 Felt For B-16 = 2A Zﬂi—*] 3 E (6-19) 1 1

B-20 02-006A-3400 | Pulley Z3 1 1

B-21 SC-0150-2500 | Screw(15/64" n=28) FEo] At 2L2uhAH(15/64" n=28) 2 2

B-22 SC-0188-1230 Screw(5/16" n=24) o] upely) A2upaH(5/16" n=24) 1 1

B-23 04-101A-8170 Needle Bar vl 1

B-24 04-001A~7400 Needle Bar s 1

B-25 GP-011730-00 Needle Bar Thread Guide vls) Al o) 1

B-26 SC-0125-5607 | Screw(3/32" n=56) E%o] upely Aeajal(3/32" n=5)| 1

B-26-1 SC-A131-4522 | Screw(1/8” n=44) o] b 2H2}ab(1/8" n=44) 1

B-27 04-011A-8260 Needle Clamp 71‘311](1/16 ) 1

B-28 Needle vl 1 2

B-29 SC-0160-5607 | Screw(9/64" n=40) F2o] 29 A2AHY/64 n=40) 2

B-30 04-102A-7400 Needle Bar Holder el e 1 1

B-31 SC-0158-3710 Screw(9/64” n=40) EEo| Wb 2R aH9/64" n=40) 1 1

B-32 06-033M-7400 | Felt For B-30 A3y dE 1 1

B-33 04-004A-7400 Needle Bar Crank vl == 1 1

B-34 02-104P-7400 Needle Bar Crank Shaft H=70 9 1 1

B-35 SC-0504-1230 | Screw(1/4” n=40) EEol ¥F5HAH1/4" n=40) 1 1

B-36 SC-0129-7400 | Screw(1/4” n=40) FEo] HEAH1/4" n=40) 1 1

B-37 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 44 1 1

B-38 04-105A-7400 Needle Bar Guide Slide Block vl okl =g 1 1

B-39 04-003A-8260 Needle Bar Crank Guide vl === gy 1 1

B-40 SC-0497-1230 | Screw(3/16” n=28) o] B A2AH3/16" n=28) | 4 4

B-41 04-107A-8260 Needle Bar Bushing(U) s AHEA 1 1

B-42 SC-0114-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) F 8ol HEUAN15/64" n=28)| 1 1

B-43 04-108A-8260 Needle Bar Bushing(L) vl 3FAl 1 1

B-44 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) FEo] WEA(15/64" n=28) 1 1

B-45 02-104A-8270 Thread Take-Up Lever Al 7] 1

B-46 02-104A-8270 Thread Take-Up Lever A=) 7] 1

B-47 08-101A-8130 Hinge Pin For Take-Up Lever Al A7) ‘A= 1 1

B-48 SC-0514-7400 | Screw(15/64" n=28) FBo] HEUAM15/64" n=28)| 2 2

B-49 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 44 1 1

B-50 02-103A-7400 Take-Up Lever Holder Al 7] #}o) 1 1

B-51 06-033M-7400 | Felt 3] AE 1 1

B-52 44-017C-7400 0Oil Cover 7] 2wte] 2 1 1

B-53 44-018C-8130 0il Cover Holder 715 %] 1 1

B-54 06-024S-7400 Screw(3/16” n=32) o] Wn] 2He}AH(3/16" n=32) 1 1

B-55 44-016M-7400 Felt For Thread Take-Up Lever AR 7] F5 AE(6-14) 1 1

B-56 SC-0158-3710 Screw(9/64” n=40) F2o] ] A2 H9/64” n=40) 1 1

B-57 03-010A-3710 Upper Gear Case Assembly A7) Aol A () 1 1 .

B-57-4 03-013R-3710 Upper Shaft Retainer(F) 2. dH(B) 1 1 B-57

B-57-5 | 03-014R-3710 | Upper Shaft Retainer(R) 294(C) 1 1| Upper
,, ~ 7 Gear Case

B-57-6 SC-0205-3710 | Screw(1/4” n=24) FEo & A2 H1/4 n=24)| 1 1 Assembly

B-57-7 SC-0109-2350 Screw (M6) S-7tFm) Bo] B L E(M6) 2 2

B-58 44-0000-1230 0il Wick 44 1 1

B-59 04-002C-8260 Holder For B-58 el I e 1 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts = H 7 s
KM-813 KM-823 | No.

C-1 05-101A-8260 Roller Presser Bar =21 1 1

C-2 05-102A-7400 Presser Bar Bushing(U) 2 ARRA 1 1

C-3 SC-0114-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) FRo] W3AH15/64" n=28) 1 1

C-4 05-103A-7400 Presser Bar Holder =21 #o](K3300) 1 1

c-5 SC-A174-4122 | Screw(11/64” n=40) Eo] 2t A2vbAH(11/64" n=40) 1 1

C-6 05-104A-7400 Presser Bar Bracket 29 22)7] Bl (K008) 1 1

c-7 05-005S-7400 Stud For C-6 2o ga8)7] Al 1 1

Cc-8 05-006A-7400 Presser Foot Lifter 2 277 1 1

Cc-9 05-009P-3800 Hinge Pin For C-8 =4 ea7] 39 1 1

C-10 05-015S-7400 Presser Adjusting Screw s =4 WAt 1 1

C-11 05-116G-8130 Presser Bar Plate Spring F2yg AxE 1 1

C-12 05-017S-7400 Hinge Screw For C-11 e A28 shap 1 1

C-13 05-008A-7400 | Hook For P.B. Plate Spring FEog Az Ze](K001) 1 1

C-14 SC-0158-3710 | Screw(9/64” n=40) F8o| gzt A2 AH9/64" n=40) | 1 1

C-15 05-009A-7400 Presser Bar Bushing(L) 2 A 1 1

C-16 SC-0114-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=23) EEo] EUAH15/64" n=28)| 1 1

C-17-1 81-104A-8260 Roller Presser Bracket 2oy xFW vy 1 1 C-17A

C-17-2 81-003S-8260 Stud For C-17-1 IR - PARB DS 1 1 Roller

C-17-4 SC-0199-2700 | Screw(11/64" n=40) F2o] uhely AHpAH(11/64" n=40) 1 1 Presser

C-17-5A 05-017A-8150 Roller Presser Foot(L) 2eg x3 1 1 Foot(L)

C-17-5B | 81-011A-8260 | Roller Presser Foot(S) r2uk(2ee) $2 * x | Assembly

C-17-9 04-005P-8260 Stopper Pin For C-17-1 HEll AEF 7 0178

C-17-10 SC-0160-5607 | Screw(9/64" n=40) F2o] B2kl ZeUbAK(9/64" n=40) 2 2 Roller

C-17-11A |  81-017A-8260 Needle Guide Holder(S) 289 =39 vl £ (%) Presser

C-17-11B| 81-007A-8260 | Needle Guide Holder(L) 288 x99 vhsohl Eu(d) * Foot(S)

C-17-12 | 81-016A-8260 | Needle Guide(1/16”) 228 sk el (1/16)) ] | Assembly

C-17-13 81-005W-8260 Washer For C-17-12 2y 32 3¢ 944 1 (+)

C-17-14 SC-0130-1230 Screw(1/8" n=44) F2o| Wzt 2t }aH(1/8" n=4) 1

C-17-15 04-004G-8260 | Spring For C-17-1 e Az 1 1

C-18 05-001A-7400 Flat Presser Bar =21 * *

C-19 05-001A-8170 Flat Presser Foot Assembly e 1

C-20 SC-0315-2302 | Screw(9/64" n=40) F8o] 2k A2 aH9/64" n=40) | 1

C-21 05-011A-7400 Knee Lifting Lever T3 9y 1 1

c-22 05-013S-7400 Stud For C-21 zeod Y A A} 1 1

C-23 05-014G-7400 Return Spring For C-21 T2 4 Az 1 1

C-24 05-012S-7400 Stopper for C-23 7223 g A28 Ho] YA 1 1

Cc-25 43-101A-8130 Connecting Link For C-21 22 dHy 94 = 1 1

C-26 05-019S-7400 Stud For C-25 A7 8= T} 1 1

c-27 43-002A-8130 Knee Lifting Connecting Rod 229 A4% 1 1

Cc-28 05-020P-2302 Pin For C-27 =33 2 2

Cc-29 43-003A-8130 Collar For C-27 2293 QAR J}lg) 1 1

C-30 SC-0128-7400 Screw(11/64” n=40) EEo] Wu] 22 bAH11/64 n=40) 1 1

C-31 43-015A-5607 Knee Lifting Roller Bracket Assembly | & 23 ¥ 228 (%) 1 1

C-31-4 SC-0542-1230 Screw(11/64” n=40) Eo] HEhAH11/64" n=40) 1 1

C-32 43-026 A-7500 Knee Lifter Lock Lever T2 vA YW 1 1

Cc-33 43-0268-8130 Screw For C-32 T2 d¥ A} 1 1

C-34 43-027S-8130 Screw For C-32 223 4y 2PN R) 1 1

C-35 43-027A-8130 Lever Shaft Stopper Collar g 2x9 712 1 1

C-36 SC-0107-1600 | Screw (M6 X 1.0) %7 BEE(M6X10) 1 1 C-42

c-37 43-0275-8130 | Screw For C-36 r2ed g A HL) 1 1 E?telig

C-38 43-027G-8130 | Lever Shaft Return Spring AW E - 2~z 1 1 Assembly

C-39 43-028A-8130 Lever Shaft Bracket = vl 1 1

C-40 43-029A-8130 Lever Shaft TE23 H¥ S 1 1

Cc-41 43-030P-8130 Guide Pin For C-40 hi = 1 1

C-42 43-016A-8130 Knee Lifting Assembly T2 (%) 1 1

o The “*"Mark is Option Parts
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Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts =z - Gy 2]
KM-813 KM-823 No.

D-1-1 06-001A-8130 Feed Cam =) =7} (HP) 1 1
D-1-2 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) FEo] HEUpA(15/64" n=28) 2 2
D-1-3 06-007C-1600 C-Ring For D-1-1 FAA 2= ~AE}(20D) 1 1
D-2 06-102A-3400 Connection Ring For Y-Rod ol 49 1 1
D-3 44-018M-3400 | Felt For D-2 Slol2e A48 F§ AE 1 1
D-4 44-015C-3400 Oil Felt Holder For D-2 Aslex A 2o §Aalzbe) 1 1
D-5 06-002A-8130 Y-Rod 2}o] £ = (HP) 1 1
D-6 06-032A-1230 Stud For D-5 Feol= 2A7] A4 At 1 1
D-7 SN-0107-1230 Nut(9/32” n=28) S 71 E(9/32" n=28) 1 1
D-8 06-131A-1230 Feed Link Felz Y= 1 1
D-9 06-003A-8130 Feed Link Connecting Shaft dolx = A4 1 1
D-10 SC-0122-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) F8o| 2t AL2AH15/64" n=28) 2 2
D-11 06-104A-8130 Feed Regulator geo]l= zA7](HP) 1 1
D-12 06-109A-3400 Feed Regulator Shaft Jolz= - 1 1
D-13 SC-0122-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) FRo| i 2o aH(15/64" n=28) 1 1
D-14 06-110A-3400 Feed Regulator Bushing Jolz - A 1 1
D-15 SC-0507-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) F2o] MEAH15/64" n=28) 1 1
D-16 06-005A-8130 Feed Regulator Dial Shaft Jo]l= 2 tho|d = 1 1
D-16-1 06-010R-1230 O-Ring For D-16 tholat = 98 1 1
D-17 06-012C-8130 Length Control Dial Shaft ‘ﬂ- 1+ ZH(=x) 1 1
D-18 SC-0193-1230 Screw(3/16” n=28) FEo] 2t 2-2uAb(3/16” n=28) 1 1
D-19 06-012P-7400 Pin For D-17 ool A 1 1
D-20 06-027 G-7400 Spring For D-17 tho]ot Az 1 1
D-21 06-107A-8130 Feed Rock Shaft Crank 3 U] 3B 3(F) 1 1
D-22 06-006P-8130 Connection Pin For D-21 49 AUy 3H=3(%) 949 1 1
D-23 SC-0543-2302 | Screw(11/64” n=40) 20| 2 A2 AH11/64" n=40) 1 1
D-24 SC-0497-1230 | Screw(3/16” n=28) FEo] i A2AH3/16" n=28) | 2 2
D-25 06-123A-1230 Feed Rock Shaft ke 1 1
D-26 06-008A-8130 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(F) gy A2A 1 1
D-27 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) B Ho] WE1}A}(15/64" n=28) 1 1
D-28 06-009A-8130 Feed Rock Shaft Bushing(R) gy 324 1 1
D-29 SC-0114-1230 Screw(15/64” n=28) FEo] WEpA(15/64" n=28) 1 1
D-30 06-008A-1230 Feed Bar Crank Bz 8= 1 1
D-31 SC-0307-1230 Screw(3/16” n=32) g8 b 2o} AH(3/16" n=32) 2 2
D-32 06-109A-1230 Feed Bar Shaft Y & 1 1
D-33 06-002W-2350 | Washer For D-32 B W= 914 1 1
D-34 06-020S-1230 Screw(15/64" n=28) FEo] A AL AH15/64" n=28) 1 1
D-35 06-110A-3400 Feed Bar 4 3 1 1
D-36 06-026A-3400 Feed Bar Block Shaft B whn 2 1 1
D-37 SC-0128-7400 Screw(11/64" n=40) FEo] W] 22ubaH(11/64" n=40) 1 1
D-38 06-127A-3400 Feed Bar Block B w29 1 1
D-40 06-129A-3400 Feed Lifting Shaft Crank(F) g zZA=A(A) 1 1
D-41 SC-0497-1230 Screw(3/16” n=28) ERo] Pt 2R aH(3/16” n=28) 1 1
D-42 06-111A-8130 Feed Lifting Shaft = 1 1
D-43 SC-0360-3400 | Screw(3/8” n=28) FEo] HEAH(3/8" n=28) 1 1
D-44 06-0315-3400 Nut For D-43 =9 XA YA HE 1 1
D45 SC-0358-8130 | Screw(3/8” n=28) FEo] HEAH3/8" n=28) 1 1
D-46 06-031S-3400 Nut For D-45 =9 AAUYAF Y E 1 1
D-47 06-032A-1230 Stud For Crank Rod Iz 2A7] A4 At 1 1
D-48 SN-0107-1230 | Nut(9/32" n=28) S 7 E(9/32" n=28) 1 1
D-49 06-113A-8130 Crank Rod FA A 2= (HP) 1 1
D-50 44-023M-3400 | Felt For D-49 r3u AR A = g4 dE 1 1
D-51 44-015C-3400 Oil Felt Holder For D-49 As-es A 2= GAalzbe) 1 1
D-52 06-060A-3400 Feed Regulator Arm Assembly AA YW ZAFA(R) 1 1 D-52
D-52-4 SC-A174-4122 | Screw(11/64” n=40) E o] gzt 2R Ab(11/64" n=40) 1 1 |Feed Regulator
D-52-5 SC-0184-1600 Screw(3/16” n=28) ZF2o] W] 221}4aH(3/16” n=28) 1 1 Arm Assembly
D-53 06-135C-2350 Upper Spring Holder A2 Y Az Fol(A)) 1 1
D-54 SC-0307-1230 Screw(3/16” n=32) F2o| Pzt 2ke}ab(3/16” n=32) 1 1
D-55 06-003G-8130 Reverse Lever Spring Az #Hw oA Ak 1 1
D-57 06-114A-8130 Reverse Lever Shaft Iz #H = 1 1
D-58 06-037A-8130 Reverse Lever A2 W (HP) 1 1
D-59 06-053W-1230 | Washer For D-58 g A 1 1
D-60 SC-0185-1230 Screw(3/16” n=32) 2o njale] 22} AH(3/16" n=32) 1 1
D-61 SC-0186-1230 Screw(3/16” n=32) Z2o] W) 2H}a}(3/16" n=32) 1 1
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Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts = H Gy 2]
KM-813 KM-823 | No.

E-1 03-101A-8130 Upright Shaft A5 1 1

E-2 02-212A-1230 Upright Shaft Upper Gear(U) Assembly | ] Ab7]o] 1 1 E-2. Upright
Shaft Gear(U)

E-2-2 SC-A129-4515 | Screw(1/4” n=40) F2o] w3EAH1/4" n=40) 2 2 Assembly

E-3 03-102A-3400 Upright Shaft Bushing(U) A+E A 1 1

E-4 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Eo] HEAH15/64" n=28) 1 1

E-5 03-007M-3710 | Felt For E-3 & AR HE 1 1

E-7 03-102A-8130 Upright Shaft Bushing(M) A+E 84 1 1

E-8 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=23) FRo] MEUAH15/64" n=28)| 1 1

E-9 03-007M-3710 | Felt For E-7 & AR HE 1 1

E-11 03-103A-8130 Upright Shaft Bushing(L) Al+Z 324 1 1

E-12 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) Exo] HMEUAH15/64" n=28)| 1 1

E-13 03-007M-3710 | Felt For E-11 & AR HE 1 1

E-15 02-213A-1230 Upright Shaft Lower Gear(L.) Assembly A= 317 o] 1 1 E-15. Upright
Shaft Gear(L)

E-15-2 SC-A129-4515 Screw(1/4” n=40) FEo] WEpAH(1/4” n=40) 2 2 Assembly

E-16 07-101A-8130 | Lower Shaft G 1 1

E-17 07-002A-1600 | Lower Shaft Bushing(F) ol 3}5A) 1 1

E-18 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64” n=28) F2o| HEUAM15/64" n=28)| 1 1

E-19 03-007M-3710 | Felt For E-17 & A5 AE 1 1

E-20 07-004A-8150 Lower Shaft Gear (F) Assembly 3t 7)o (=) 1 2 B0

E-202 | SC-A129-4515 | Screw(1/4” n=40) 3o WEAH1/4" n=40) 2 4 Assembly

E-21 08-103A-8130 Lower Shaft Bushing(M) 3t 34 1 1

E-22 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64" n=28) FEo] HEUAH15/64" n=28) 1 1

E-23 44-119A-1230 | Collar For E-16 2 #H= sle 1 1

E-24 SC-0542-1230 | Screw(11/64” n=40) FRo| WEUAM11/64" n=40)| 2 2

E-25 08-104A-8130 Lower Shaft Bushing(R) = 1 1

E-26 SC-0507-1230 | Screw(15/64” n=28) FBo] HEUANI5/64" n=28)| 1 1

E-27 03-007M-3710 | Felt For E-25 & AR HE 1 1

E-29 02-214A-1230 Lower Shaft Gear(R) Assembly 3% 5l7]0] 1 1 E-29. Lower
Shaft Gear(R)

E-29-2 SC-A129-4515 | Screw(1/4” n=40) E¥o] HEIAH1I/4" n=40) 2 2 Assembly

E-30 03-016A-3710 Lower Gear Case Assembly 3}7] o] Aol A(F) 1 1

E-30-3 03-015R-3710 Oil Seal(D) 2 94(D) 1 1

E-30-4 03-017R-3710 0il Seal(E) L dA(E) 1 1 Lowlz;j(()}ear
Case Assembly

E-30-5 | SC-A174-4122 | Screw(M6) $7F P o] BEE (M6) 1 1

E-30-6 SC-0205-3710 Screw(1/4” n=24) Fo] Fat 22u}al(1/4” n=24) 1 1

E-31 44-003A-8130 Lower Shaft Gear Case 3= 7)o Aol A 1 1

E-32 SC-0184-1600 | Screw(3/16" n=28) FHo] W) Z2AK3/16" n=28) | 2 2
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SunLhtar

Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts =z - Gy 2]
KM-813 KM-823 No.
F-1 09-105A-8130 Post FEXE 1
F-2 09-101A-8230 Post ZAE 1
F-3 SC-0344-8260 | Screw(5/16" n=24) E8o] T2 A2MANE/6 n=4) | 2 2
F-4 SC-0253-7400 Screw(1/4” n=24) FHo] Wn] 22 a}(1/4" n=24) 2
F-5 09-025W-8270 | Washer For F-3, F-4 AE FAL 944 2 4
F-6 09-002A-8130 Feed Dog Lever EY g 1 1
F-7 09-005C-8270 Guide Plate For F-6 B4 9w w7t 1
F-8 09-005C-8270 Guide Plate For F-6 B 49 279 1
F-9 SC-0501-4120 | Screw(11/64" n=40) E2o] T ALY n=40) 2
F-10 SC-0175-4522 | Screw(11/64” n=40) F8o] 2t A2AH(11/64" n=40) 2
F-11 09-006S-8270 Slide Block Shaft Lol = B A} 1 1
F-12 09-008S-8270 Screw For F-11 <etol= B3] wpi At 1 1
F-13 09-107A-8270 Slide Block Y #8H £gel= £ 1 1
F-14 09-000W-8270 | Washer For F-11 Lelol= B8 9N 1 1
F-15 SN-0116-4000 Nut(1/4” n=40) $-7ZH] E(1/4" n=40) 1 1
F-16 06-001A-8160 Feed Dog(Roller Presser Type) EU (228 =718 1
F-17 06-001A-8260 Feed Dog(Roller Presser Type) EY (228 3718y 1
F-18 06-011A-8160 Feed Dog(Flat Presser Type) UG =348 *
F-20 SC-0543-4525 Screw(11/64" n=40) R0 TAA 2L AH11/64" n=40) 1 1
F-21 06-0085-8270 Stud For Feed Bar(D-35) E] wkx A 1 1
F-22 SN-0115-4000 Nut(3/16” n=32) $-7M] E(3/16" n=32) 1 1
F-23 09-001A-8170 Post Left Cover z2E 7PHE) 1
F-24 SC-0501-4120 | Screw(11/64" n=40) E8o] T ALAHI/E n=40) 4
F-25 09-021C-8230 Post Front Cover(U) Z2E FPHA) A 1
F-26 09-022C-8230 Post Front Cover(L) X AE FH(A) s 1
F-27 09-123C-8170 Post Right Cover(F) Z2E JPWHA) $ 1
F-28 09-124C-8170 Post Left Cover(R) X2E FPHE) F 1
F-29 09-023C-8230 Post Rear Cover(U) EAE FPH(E) A 1
F-30 09-024C-8230 Post Rear Cover(L) ZE FpH(E) &) 1
F-31 SC-0538-4125 Screw(3/16” n=232) FEo] Tyt ZLuak(3/16" n=32) 1
F-31 SC-0537-4125 | Screw(3/16” n=32) F2o] T A2AH3/16 n=32)
F-32 SC-0537-4125 Screw(3/16” n=32) E2o] Fvkat 2ol al(3/16" n=32) 1 3
F-33 01-023C-3710 Washer For F-31, F-32 945 1 4
F-34 SC-A301-4119 | Screw(9/64” n=40) BEo] HA] 2HEUPAH9/64" n=40) 8
F-35 09-002A-8170 Post Support FIAE ubx] 1
F-36 SC-0179-4125 | Screw(11/64” n=40) F2o] T2 A2AH1Y/64 n=40) 4
F-37 SC-0326-4122 | Screw(5/16" n=24) o] FAt A2 AK5/16" n=24) | 2
F-33 09-025W-8270 | Washer For F-37 AE FAL 944 2
F-39 09-004A-8130 Saddle A E 1 2
F-40 SC-0326-4122 Screw(5/16" n=24) FEo] Fat 22uAb(5/16" n=24) 2 4
F-41 09-025W-8270 | Washer For F-40 A5 FAE 2kA 2 4
F-42 44-0000-1230 0il Wick HA 1 1
F-43 44-020C-7400 Felt For F-39 3 2 ZRA AE 1 2
F-44 44-0000-1230 0il Wick ] 1 1
F-45 SC-0365-4118 Screw(9/64” n=40) FEo] Wn] 22UAH9/64" n=40) 2 4
F-46 09-040A-8150 Hook Shaft 7)) 1 2
F-47 09-014A-8270 Opener o =y 1 2
F-48 09-015S-8270 Stud For F-47 o =y thixb 1 2
F-49 09-016A-8270 Fork For F-47 oz 29 1 2
F-50 SC-0502-4125 | Screw(9/64" n=40) F2o] T A AH9Y/6 n=40)| 2 4
F-51 09-036A-8570 Rotary Hook Assembly 7FeFHSH-31(6) 1Set 2Set
F-52 09-130A-7400 Bobbin Bul 1 2
F-54 SC-0147-4114 Screw(9/64” n=40) A e BEE(9/64" n=40) 1 2
F-55 09-001A-8130 Collar For F-46 % = y}g) 1 2
F-56 SC-0129-4515 | Screw(1/4” n=40) EEo] "EAH1/4" n=40) 1 2
F-57 09-006A-8130 Bushing For F-46 Ed FA (F) 1111X16.8X20 2 4
F-58 SC-0499-4515 | Screw(11/64" n=40) EEo| HEAH11/64" n=40) 1 2
F-59 09-053A-8150 Hook Shaft Gear Assembly 3 7o) (z) (VA1 =E) 1 2 g}_xz(f;t ggg(
F-59-2 SC-A129-4515 | Screw(1/4” n=40) F2o] w3AH1/4" n=40) 2 4 Assembly
F-60 01-005A-8160 Needle Plate(Roller Presser Type) Ag(ze8] =F498) 1
F-61 01-015A-8260 Needle Plate Z2(1/16") 1 1
F-62 01-015A-8160 Needle Plate(Flat Presser Type) AR (3 =798 1
F-64 SC-0310-4119 Screw(9/64” n=40) FHo] HA] A2 AH9/64" n=40) 2 2
F-65 GP-010492-00 | Hook Cover 7halE Zalo] = 1 2
F-66 06-053M-7400 | Felt For F-6 3 AE 1 1
F-67 SC-0502-4125 | Screw(9/64” n=40) E8o TP AU ANG/64 n=40) 16

o The “*"Mark is Option Parts



Accessories
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Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts E | o'ty As::mbly
KM-813 KM-823 0.

G-1 91-001C-1230 Accessory Bag A Ag] vk~ 1 1
G-2 01-043C-1230 Hinge Assembly 3l %] 2 2
G-3 91-106R-7400 | Rubber Cushion A (H) (White) 2 2
G4 91-103R-7400 Head Cushion B A T (4) 4 4
G5 91-002C-1230 | Screw Driver(L) =zte] () 1 1
G-6 91-003C-1230 Driver(M, S) =g (F, &) 1 1
G-8 Needle Hl= 1Set 1Set
G-9 09-130A-7400 Bobbin Hwal 2 2
G-12 91-001C-8270 Machine Head Cover A AW (4) 1 1
G-13 91-108C-1230 Oil Tank 2d 7 1 1
G-14 91-011C-1230 Oiler =} 1 1
G-15 Nail = 14 14
G-16 41-101A-1230 Bobbin Winder Assembly A 7R 71 (%) 1Set 1Set
G-18 91-007A-2302 Thread Stand Assembly Algj| ZLo] () 1Set
G-18-1 91-0035-2302 Screw For G-18 Eijap 3
G-19 91-008A-7400 | Thread Stand Assembly Al Eel(2)(BE A1) 1Set
G-25 43-100A-7500 Knee Lifter Assembly T2 $3(x) 1 1
G-27 44-002A-8130 Oil Pan Assembly 2dal(z) 1 1
G-28 90-003A-8670 Head Rest FHZ] 2] B 1 1
G-29 91-002C-7400 | Oil Receiver RS 1 1
G-30 91-007C-7400 Needle Thread Inserting Guide A7) 7] 1 1
G-31 01-024M-7400 Felt For Upper Thread Supply AA F5 dE 1 1
G-32 60-101A-8130 Belt Cover Ass'y WEAH(F) 1Set | 1Set
G-32-1 60-001A-8130 Belt Cover W = A 1 1
G-32-2 60-006P-8670 Support Pin For Belt Cover Wl ey 229 1 1
G-32-3 01-016R-2700 Stopper For Belt Cover 2EH 1 1
G-32-4 SC-0543-2302 Screw For Belt Cover Ak 5 5




Gauge Parts SunStar

Ao X] &A|

H-10 H-8 H-13, H-14 H-1~H-4 H-16~H-20
/\.. T ===
H-6
H-11, H-12 H-15 H-5 H-21
—\. T ez o
Gauge Size
Ref. No. Parts No. Name of Parts E -] Inch 3/64 116 3/32 1/8 1/4
mm 1 12 16 24 32 64
H-1 04-021A-8260 | Needle Clamp(3/64) A=) (3/64) 1 1
H-2 04-011A-8260 Needle Clamp(1/16) A= (1/16) 1
H-3 04-001A-8260 | Needle Clamp(3/32) A7) (3/32) 1
H-4 04-031A-8260 | Needle Clamp(1/8) A= (1/8) 1
H-5 04-041A-8260 | Needle Clamp(1/4) A (1/4) 1
H-6 81-017A-8150 Roller Presser(S) FHHEEY) (L) 1 1 1 1 1
H-8 05-001A-8160 | Flat Presser Foot(KM-813) | =1t
H-10 81-016A-8260 | Needle Guide(1/16) 228 7wk (1/16) 1 1 1
H-11 81-006A-8260 | Needle Guide(3/32) 248 =79 vl (3/32) 1
H-12 81-026A-8260 | Needle Guide(1/8) 229 =7 vhee(1/8) 1
H-13 06-011A-8260 | Feed Dog(1/8) F4(1/8) 1
H-14 06-021A-8260 | Feed Dog(1/4) FY(1/4) 1
H-15 06-011A-8160 | Flat Feed Dog FYUE=2EE) 1
H-16 01-025A-8260 | Needle Plate(3/64) 22 (3/64) 1
H-17 01-015A-8260 | Needle Plate(1/16) A 7H(1/16) 1
H-18 01-005A-8260 | Needle Plate(3/32) A H(3/32) 1
H-19 01-035A-8260 | Needle Plate(1/8) H2H(1/8) 1
H-20 01-155A-8260 | Needle Plate(1/4) A7 (1/4) 1
H-21 01-015A-8160 | Flat Needle Plate A (F e UE)






